Bluetooth®/IRDA printer
0554 0620
Instruction manual
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
1 Contents
2
1 Contents
1 Contents .................................................................................................. 2

Bluetooth® data
Feature  Values
Type designation Bluegiga WT12
Specification 2.0
Radio class Class 2
Coverage < 10 m / < 32.8 ft.
Product note WT12
Identification B011198
Company  10274
Certification EU countries:
Belgium (BE), Bulgaria (BG), Denmark (DK),
Germany (DE), Estonia (EE), Finland (FI),
France (FR), Greece (GR), Ireland (IE), Italy
(IT), Latvia (LV), Lithuania (LT), Luxembourg
(LU), Malta (MT), Netherlands (NL), Austria
(AT), Poland (PL), Portugal (PT), Romania
(RO), Sweden (SE), Slovakia (SK), Slovenia
(SI), Spain (ES), Czech Republic (CZ),
Hungary (HU), United
Kingdom (GB), Republic of Cyprus (CY).
EFTA countries:
Iceland, Liechtenstein, Norway, Switzerland
Other countries:
Colombia, El Salvador, Turkey, Ukraine,
Australia, USA, Canada
FCC (Federal Communications
Commission) notice
- This instrument fulfils part 15 of the FCC
Rules
- Its commissioning is subject to the
following two conditions:
1. this instrument must not cause any
harmful interference and
2. this instrument must be able to cope
with interference, even if this has
undesirable effects on operation.
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
3 Specifications
6
Feature  Values
Changes
The FCC demands that the user be informed
that any changes or modifications to the
instrument that are not explicitly approved by
testo AG may void the user's right to use this
instrument.
Accessories/spare parts
Description  Item no.
Mains unit 5 V / 1.0 A with micro USB cable 0554 1105
Spare thermal paper, 6 rolls 0554 0568
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
3 Specifications
  7
EC declaration of conformity
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
4 Product description
8
4 Product description
4.1. Overview
1 Bluetooth®/infrared interface
2 Operating mode indicator
3 On/Off control key
4 Paper feed control key
5 Paper roll (printable side out)
6 Paper compartment cover
7 Magnetic holder (on back)
 WARNING
Magnetic field
May be harmful to those with pacemakers.
> Keep a minimum distance of 10 cm between pacemaker and
printer.
www. .com information@itm.com1.800.561.8187
4 Product description